providing information, usually this type 

of speech function is expressed 

through a declarative atmosphere. 

Based on the results shown in the 

table above, this type of statement in 

this interview was the highest 

compared to other types of 

statements. Researchers found two 

hundred and seventy-eight (278) 

types of statements in the interview 

script. This number reached seventy-

four thousand seventy-three percent 

(74.73%). 

b. Command  
The second type of speech 

function in the president's interview 

with Najwa Shihab on the "President 

Answers" program is the command.